

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Spl. 11 of 2023**

**JO CODE No. WB-902**

Present- Shri. Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra,  
Judge, Under POCSO Act,i/c  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,  
Dakshin Dinajpur.

**Reference:- Gangarampur P.S. Case No. 207/2023 dated 14-05-2023, U/S 06 (1) of the POCSO Act.**

**Order No.09**

**16-06-2023**

Regular P.O has retired on superannuation and the Court is lying vacant. I am in-charge of this Court.

Accused Jaidul Miah and Khurshid Alam Miah are produced from the J.C.

Defacto complainant and V.G are present.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail application of the accused persons filed on 29-05-2023.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused person, Ld. Special Additional Public Prosecutor and the V.G.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has prayed for releasing the accused on bail on the ground that the accused person has been falsely implicated in this case.

Ld. Special Additional Public Prosecutor raised objection against such submission and has prayed for rejection of bail.

C.D is produced.

Perused the materials on record and the statement of the V.G recorded u/s 164 of the CrPC.

Considering the gravity of the alleged offence and the fact that the investigation has not yet been completed, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Accused Jaidul Miah and Khurshid Alam Miah be remanded to J.C till date.

Fixing **30-06-2023** for production and further order.

Dictated & Corrected by

sd/-

Judge, under POCSO Court,i/c  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur.  
Dakshin Dinajpur.

sd/-

Judge, under POCSO Court ,i/c  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur.  
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.