

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Spl. Case No. 11 of 2023
CNR No. WBDD05-000375-2023**

Order No. 21 dated 21-05-2025

Accused **Jaidul @ Jahidur Mia and Khursid Mia @ Khurshid** are virtually produced from the J.C.

Compliance report regarding service of bail application to the victim through defacto complainant is received. Let the same be kept in the record.

Ld. Spl. P.P-in-charge is present with two witnesses, Jillur Rahaman and Abdul Ajij Mia.

The record is taken up for evidence.

Witnesses **Jillur Rahaman and Abdul Ajij Mia** examined as P.W.4 and P.W.5 respectively by the prosecution and cross examined by the defence in full.

The record is taken up for hearing bail application of the accused persons **Jaidul @ Jahidur Mia and Khursid Mia @ Khurshid**.

Defacto complainant is present.

Heard all sides.

Ld. Spl. P.P-in-charge objects to the prayer for bail so does the defacto complainant.

Perused the materials on record specially the evidence of the primary witnesses.

It appears that there are sufficient materials in the evidence of the witnesses and at this stage where evidence is still being recorded, I find that it will not be proper to grant bail to the accused at this stage, hence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

To date (22-05-2025) for production and evidence.

Prosecution to ensure the appearance of witness on the date fixed.

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**