

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special Case No. 11 of 2023.
CNR No. WBDD-05-000375 of 2023
JO CODE No. WB-842
Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung
Judge under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Reference:-Gangarampur P.S Case No. 207 of 2023 dated 14-05-2023

Order No. 29 dated 04-02-2026

Accused **Jaidul @ Jahidul Mia and Khursid Mia @ Khurshid** are virtually produced from the J.C.

Ld. Special P.P. in-Charge is present with one witness **Habibur Rahaman**.

He is examined as P.W.9 by the prosecution and cross-examined by the defence in full and discharged as witness.

During the evidence of P.W.9 document is marked exhibit P-10(1).

The seized articles (Mobiles) are marked Mat Exbt-MO-I and MO-II.

No other witness is present.

Fix **13.03.2026** for production and evidence.

The material exhibits be kept in safe custody in the Malkhana of the court. The articles along with the copy of the order sheet be sent to the Malkhana in-charge, Gangarampur at Buniadpur Court for receiving the same and keeping it in safe custody.

Copies of the evidence recorded today be supplied to the defence and the prosecution on certificate and proper receipt.

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Memo No:-

Dated:- 04-02-2026

Copy of this order be sent to the Malkhana in-charge, Gangarampur at Buniadpur Court for compliance.

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**